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Mr. Mike Rogers

G.1. Trucking Company

¢/o ABF Freight System, Inc.
3801 Old Greenwood Road
P.O. Box 10048

Fort Smith, AR 72917-0048

Subject: First Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Event of 1998
(.1 Trucking Facility
1750 Adams Avenue
San Leandro, California
STID 1373

Dear Mr. Rogers:

Thas letter documents free product recovery and the first semi-annual groundwater monitoring
event of 1998 at the subject site (Figures 1 and 2).

1.0 Introduction
1.1 Background

Blymyer Engineers, Inc. was retained by Milne Truck Lines in July 1986 to conduct precision
testing and to install a monitoring system for three 12,000-gallon diesel, one 12,000-gallon
gasoline, and one 800-gallon waste oil underground storage tanks (USTs) at the site, which is
currently occupied by G.1. Trucking Company. All of the USTs were constructed of fiberglass.
During precision testing, which required that the USTs be filled to capacity with product, all of
the USTs tested tight except for the waste oil UST. The waste oil UST was uncovered to identify
the source of the leak and to attempt to repair the UST. It was observed by a representative of
the UST manufacturing company that the bottom of the waste oil UST was ruptured and
damaged beyond repair. In December 1986, when the waste oil UST was removed, it was
observed that the pea gravel and native soil surrounding the UST contained waste oil and there
were approximately 3 inches of waste oil on the groundwater surface.

Groundwater and waste oil were removed from the waste oil UST basin during two pumping
events, leaving only a sheen on groundwater. Approximately 45 cubic yards of contaminated pea
gravel and native soil were removed and disposed of off the site. Tt was noted that once the
contaminated soil was removed, diesel fuel flowed into the excavation from the direction of the
diesel USTs. The diesel fuel was removed via pumping on two occasions, leaving a sheen on
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groundwater. The excavation was subsequently filled to just below grade surface (bgs) with pea
gravel and resurfaced. A 12-inch-diameter free product recovery well with a passive skimmer,
previously designated MW-1 and currently designated RW-1, was installed in the center of the
former waste oil UST basin to recover any diesel fuel that accumulated after backfilling the
excavation.

Four monitoring wells with total depths of approximately 25 feet bgs were also installed in the
vicwity of the UST system to assess the extent of soil and groundwater contamination associated
with the diesel USTs. The native soil consisted predominantly of sandy clay or clayey sand and
sty clay. The soil samples collected from the soil bores contained petroleum hydrocarbon
concentrations ranging from 71 to 210 parts per million, quantified using EPA Method 3550. No
concentrations of Total Oil and Grease, by an unspecified analytical method, were detected in
groundwater samples collected from the four monitoring wells.

The diesel USTs were re-tested in April 1987 and certified as tight. Based on the test results, it
was assumed by Blymyer Engineers that the diesel fuel removed from the excavation did not
result froma UST leak, but that a damaged product line may have beenthe source. Any released
diesel fuel was likely contained in the relatively higher permeability pea gravel.

Quarterly groundwater monitoring of the monitoring wells, presently designated MW-2 through
MW-5, began in Fourth Quarter [988. Since monitoring began, only groundwater samples
collected from monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3 have contained detectable concentrations of
analytes. Therefore, groundwater sample analysis for monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5 was
discontinued after Third Quarter 1995 in accordance with the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency's (ACHCSA's) letter dated August 14, 1995, Low concentrations of Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel have been detected in groundwater samples collected
from monitoring well MW-2 since Fourth Quarter 1994 and TPH as diesel has consistently been
detected in groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-3 since First Quarter 1990.
Low concentrations of toluene, below California Department of Health Services and
Environmental Protection Agency Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs), have been detected in
a groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-2 during First Quarter 1995 and in a
groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-3 during Third Quarter 1994,
Groundwater flow direction has historically ranged between south and southeast.

Free product ranging in thickness from less than 0.2 feet to a sheen has been measured on
groundwater in well RW-1 since quarterly monitoring began, and approximately 1.18 gallons of
free product have been recovered from well RW-1 since recovery activities:began in

November 1993,
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During Second Quarter 1995, additional analyses of the waste ol suite were performed in
accordance with the request of the ACHCSA. Although the waste oil released from the former
waste ol UST was removed, the ACHCSA requested that the waste oil suite of analyses be
performed for confirmation. Analysis of TPH as motor oil was also performed to provide
additional groundwater contaminant data. The analytical results, which were either
non-detectable or below MCLs, indicated that diesel fuel, not waste oil, was the cause of
groundwater contamination at the site.

Based on the data accumulated since 1988, Blymyer Engineers requested site closure from the
ACHCSA in April 1995, considering the recent changes in the regulatory climate regarding plume
defimtion and necessary closure conditions. In its letter dated July 27, 1995, the ACHCSA
granted a reduced sampling frequency and discontinuation of the waste oil suite of analyses.
Blymyer Engineers inquited whether TPH as gasoline analysis was to be continued, because the
status was not discussed in the ACHCSA letter. The ACHCSA stated that the need for the
analysis would be evaluated, but that, minimally, analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
total xylenes (BTEX) and TPH as diesel should be performed. The ACHCSA also stated that the
concentrations of toluene, the "unstabilized” TPH as diesel concentrations, and the presence of
free product, although minimal, needed to be addressed before closure could be granted.

Blymyer Engineers discussed these issues with the ACHCSA in August and November 1995.
Because the toluene concentration units were misread as milligrams per liter (mg/L), instead of
micrograms per liter (pg/I.), the ACHCSA thought the toluene concentrations detected in
groundwater collected from monitoring well MW-3 exceeded MCLs. Therefore, the ACHCSA's
primary concern was that a sheen or product layer still existed in recovery well RW-1 and its
secondary concern was that the TPH as diesel concentrations were the highest during First
Quarter 1995. Blymyer Engineers and ACHCSA agreed that if an additional recovery well was
installed in the backfill, downgradient of the southwest corner of the diesel UST basin (the
inferred source), free product recovery would be expedited and the TPH as diesel concentrations
in groundwater would likely decrease. In the meantime, the ACHCSA requested that semi-annual
groundwater monitoring and quarterly free product recovery be continued. In February 1996,
Blymyer Engineers notified the ACHCSA that installation of an additional recovery well was
under consideration while groundwater monitoring and free product recovery was ongoing. At
that time. the ACHCSA confirmed that analysis of TPH as gasoline was no longer necessary
based on the existing data.

On June 6, 1996, Blymyer Engineers installed a second free product recovery well, RW-2, in the
southwestern corner of the UST complex. On June 7, 1996, and June 10, 1996, Blymyer
Engineers visited the site to determine if free product was appearing in well RW-2. A thin layer
of relatively fresh free product was observed in both recovery wells, along with a darker product
layer, on June 10, 1996. On June 11, 1996, Blymyer Engineers visited the site to further
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mvestigate the situation and encountered an increased thickness of fresh free product in the
recovery wells. On June 12, 1996, the discovery of an apparent diesel release was verbally
reported to the ACHCSA.

As discussed in the Blymyer Engineers letter entitled Unauthorized Release, dated July 16, 1996,
the source of the release appears to have been localized in the westernmost fuel pump manway.
Specifically, gaskets in the fuel pump appeared to have been the source of the leak. According to
site personnel the fuel pump was repaired and placed back in service. An unknown volume of
diesel product was released from this point. Based on an approximate assumed UST basin area of
60 feet by 30 feet, 75% occupied by the existing USTSs, an initial 0.25-foot thickness of clear free
product, an assumed porosity of 30% for the pea gravel backfill, and a relatively flat gradient, an
estimate for the'release volume of approximately 250 gallonsswas calculated. Tn November 1996,
during ongoing product recovery operations, site personnel verbally reported a total inventory
loss of approximately-165-gallons.

Blymyer Engineers evaluated the use of passive free product skimmers at the site and, due to the
low recovery rate by the passive skimmers, a Flexible Axial Peristaltic (FAP) pump was installed
in RW-1 on August 8, 1996. The low recovery rate in the passive skimmers is likely related to
the relatively higher viscosity of diesel in comparison to gasoline, and to potential biofouling of
the skimmers by the older product.

Native soils surrounding the UST basin consist of multiple layers of silty clay, clayey silt, and
clayey fine sand. The hydraulic conductivity appears to be relatively low, based upon the trapping
of older free product within the UST basin years after the initial release, the low dissolved
concentrations of TPH as diesel and BTEX in groundwater downgradient of the UST complex
years after the initial release, and the continued mounding of water in the UST basin.

[n response to a Tier I risk assessment and request for case closure contained in the previous
semi-annual sampling report, the ACHCSA issued a letter dated February 3, 1998, requesting
additional groundwater sampling. The ACHCSA requested in particular that lacking free product,
the recovery wells should be included in the analytical program. The concern was expressed that
although no significant contaminant concentrations appear to be escaping the UST basin, the
fresher free product in the UST basin may present a localized health risk.

Approximately 18 tons of hydrocarbon-impacted pea gravel and soll was Qo oty

the dispenser system during recent USK upgrade operations conducted in early March 1908, Thef;é
soll was taken to TPS Environmental, Inc., a thermal treatment facility in Richmond, California,

on March 24, 1998, A copy of the manifest is enclosed as Attachment A,
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2.0 Data Collection
2.1 Groundwater Sample Collection

Groundwater samples were coliected from monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3, and recovery
wells RW-1 and RW-2 (Figure 2) on February 12, 1998. The groundwater samples were
collected by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) in general accordance with the Blymyer
Engineers’ Standard Operating Procedure No. 3, previously forwarded. The groundwater depth -
measurements and details of the monitoring well purging and sampling are presented on the
Groundwater Sampling Report 980212-H-{ generated by Blaine and included as Attachment B.
Historic and recent measurements of groundwater depth are presented in Table I. All purge and
decontamination water was stored in Department of Transportation-approved, 55-gallon drums
for future disposal.

2.2 Groundwater Sample Analytical Methods

The groundwater samples were submitted to LEGEND Analytical Services, a California-certified
laboratory, on a standard 10-day turnaround time for analysis of BTEX by EPA Method 8020 and
'TPH as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015, Tables 11, 111, and IV summarize the current and
all previous analytical results for groundwater samples collected from the monitoring wells. The
laboratory analytical report for the current sampling event is included as Attachment C.

2.3 Free Product Recovery

The existing EZY™ passive skimmer, installed in recovery well RW-1, was on a monthly operation
and maintenance schedule, overseen by on-site personnel, until August 1994. Until June 1996,
the passive skimmer had been maintained quarterly by Blymyer Engineers, either in concurrence
with groundwater monitoring in the first and third quarters of the year or independently of
groundwater monitoring in the second and fourth quarters of the year. The groundwater depth,
the thickness of any pooled product, and the volume of recovered product were measured on each
site visit. Since discovery of the fresh product in the UST basin in June 1996, Blymyer Engineers
purchased a second skimmer for placement in well RW-2. After difficulties in free product
recovery were encountered, a BPpump was installed in recovery well RW-1, while the newer
passive skimmer remained in welfRW-2, Upon discovery of the fresh product, Blymyer
Engineers made daily or weekly visits to hand bail free product, to empty the skimmers, or to
monitor the [Wpump operation. Due to decreased product thickness in well RW-1 in
September 1996, difficulties in free product recovery were encountered. Consequently, the FAP
pump was removed and reinstalled in well RW-2, and the newer passive skimmer was removed
and reinstalled in well RW-1. On November 20, 1996, the FAP pump had reached the limits of
operation and was subsequently removed from RW-2. Soak-eze® absorbent socks were installed
in well RW-1 and the newer passive skimmer was installed in well RW-2 in order to collect the
residual product from each well. [nspection and change out, if required, of these recovery
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systems was initially conducted approximately every two weeks. Because significant measurable
free product has not been encountered in either recovery well since November 1996, nor was
there significant product absorbed onto the Soak-eze® absorbent socks, the monitoring of the
socks was decreased to monthly beginning in February 1997, and to quarterly in April 1997.
Table I presents historic and current groundwater and product depth measurements. Table V
contains a summary of the free product volume recovered during past events and the approximate
cumulative volume of free product removed to date.

During this monitoring event measurable free product was not recovered by the passive skimmer;
however, the Soak-eze” socks were changed during the current monitoring event.

3.0 Discussion of Data
3.1 Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

TPH as diesel was detected in the groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-3 and
recovery wells RW-1 and RW-2 (Table I1T) this quarter. The TPH as diesel concentration
detected 1n the groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-3 has again decreased
from the previous monitoring event. The concentration of TPH as diesel in the groundwater
sample from well MW-2 remains below the detection limit for the second consecutive monitoring
event since the most recent release. BTEX were again not detected, and have not been detected,
in the groundwater samples collected from either monitoring well (Table II), nearly 21 months
atter discovery of the most recent release. Well MW-2 is approximately 2 feet downgradient from
the edge of the waste oil UST basin and BTEX do not appear to have migrated beyond the UST
basin.

Due to a concern of the ACHCSA that although groundwater chemical concentrations outside the
UST basin are very low and may not represent a health risk, there was a potential that potentially
higher concentrations of chemicals of concern within the UST basin may represent a localized
health risk. Conseqguently, groundwater samples were collected from both recovery wells within
the UST basin in order to quantify the risk present. Concentrations of BTEX were not detectable
above the hmit of detection 0.50 ng/L.. As would be expected of a UST basin with a low
hydraulic connectivity to outside groundwater, TPH as diesel was present in recovery wells RW-1
and RW-2, The concentrations in RW-1 and RW-2 were 89 and 100 mg/L., respectively.
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).2 Recovered Free Product Data

In November 1995, approximately 0.25 gallons of free product were recovered from the skimmer,
and in February 1996, there was no measurable free product to be recovered. An increasing
volume of product was removed beginning in June 1996 (Table V). Until the more recent release,
the cumulative volume of free product removed since recovery began had only amounted to
approximately 1.18 gallons. As of the date of the previous monitoring event (August 22, 1997)
approxamately 178 gallons of free product have been recovered at the siter This compares
reasonabty well to the inventory loss of approximately 165 gallons reported by site personnel.

During the present monitoring event, there was no measurable thickness of free product in well
RW-1 or well RW-2. Additionally, the passive skimmer did not contain measurable free product.

3.3 Groundwater Flow Direction and G radient

Blymyer Engineers contoured groundwater elevations for the four monitoring wells outside of the
UST complex this monitoring event to depict the general groundwater gradient at the site. Based
on the depth-to-groundwater measurements in these wells during this monitoring event, the
groundwater flow direction in the vicinity of the UST basin was toward the southeast at a
gradient of approximately 0.012 feet per foot. This is a return from the gradient and flow
direction seen during the last monitoring event to the historically flatter gradient and the historical
flow direction seen at the site over most of the previous 10 years. A not unexpected higher
groundwater level exists within the UST complex and indicates difficulty in the flow of water. and
thus hydrocarbons, out of the UST basin. If included in the groundwater contour map, this higher
level would indicate a localized high, with somewhat outward radial flow, centered on the
southern area of the UST complex.

4.0 Tier I Risk-Based Analysis

Adding the data collected during the present event, specifically the nondetectable concentrations
of BTEX inside and outside the UST basin, to previously generated site analytical data, a guick
review and subsequent comparison to the Tier I Table, as modified for California MCLs by the
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) from the American Society
for Testing and Materials (ASTM) 1739-95 document entitled Standard Guide for Risk-Based
Corrective Action Applied at Petroleum Release Sites (RBCA), dated November 1995, indicates
that no apparent health risk is present at the site due to the documented releases of diesel
hydrocarbons.
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5.0 Summary and Recommendations

Free product recovery operations have essentially reduced the thickness of free product to a light
sheen in the UST basin, and have essentially removed all available free product. The detectable
concentrations of TPH as diesel remain consistent, or are declining, outside the UST basin.
Concentrations of BTEX have continuously remained nondetectable in wells within 2 feet
downgradient of the edge of the UST basin approximately 21 months after the most recent
release. Further, no detectable concentrations of BTEX are present within the UST basin 21
months after the most recent release. From the data, no health risk is apparent to site personnel,
or for potential downgradient receptors when a comparison is made to the Tier I Look-up Table
in the ASTM RBCA document, as modified for California MCLs. Therefore, Blymyer Engineers
recommends closure for this site,

Because the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) no long
requires copies of contaminant investigation reports, Blymyer Engineers recommends the removal
of the RWQCB from the list of agencies copied located at the end of this report.

6.0 Limitations

Services performed by Blymyer Engineers have been provided in accordance with generally
accepted professional practices for the nature and conditions of the work completed in the same
or similar localities, at the time the work was performed. The scope of work for the project was
conducted within the limitations prescribed by the client, G.I. Trucking Company. This report is
not meant to represent a legal opinion. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made. This
report was prepared for the sole use of the client.
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Please call Mark Detterman at (510) 521-3773 with any questions or comments.
Sincerely,

Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

3@ MAEKE‘%
By: 1\@562 \V.w :

Mark Detferman, CE.G. 1788 §41

Senior Geologist x%
303

. ""nmuu
And: M L

Michael S. Lewis
Vice President, Technical Services

Enclosures:

Tabie I Groundwater Depth Measurements

Table II: Summary of Groundwater Sample Analytical Results; Benzene, Toluene,
Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes

Table III: Summary of Groundwater Sample Analytical Results; TPH as Diesel

Table [V: Summary of Groundwater Sample Analytical Results; TPH as Gasoline,
TPH as Motor Oil, TRPH, HVOCs, SVOCs, and Metals

Table V: Free Product Recovery Measurements, Recovery Wells RW-1 and RW-2

Figure 1: Site Location Map

Figure 2: Site Plan and Groundwater Elevation Contours, February 12, 1998

Attachment A: Mantfest for Hydrocarbon Impacted Soil, dated March 24, 1998

Attachment B: Groundwater Sampling Report 970822-5-1, and Water Level Report
980212-H-1, Blaine Tech Services, Inc., dated February 19, 1998

Attachment C: Laboratory Analytical Report, LEGEND Analytical Services, dated March
26, 1998

Ce: Mr. Brian Qliva, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Mr. Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
Mr. Stan Lovell, G.1. Trucking Company
Mr. Pat Mila, G.I. Trucking Company
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DNate Measured RW-1* MW.2 ‘ MW.-3 : Mw-4 ‘ MW-5 RW.2 |
TOC Elevation 100.00¢ | TOC Elevation 100.24* § TOC Elevation 100.22¢ TOC Elevauon 94.48* K FOC Elevation 99.60° Not Surveyed :
i TOC Elevation 1(X).] 8° TOC Elevarion 29,46 !
Depth 1o Water Depth 10 Water Depth Water Depth Water . Depth Waler Depth 10 Water ‘
Water/Free Surface Water Surface o Water Surface 1o Water Surface H 1o Water Surface Water/Free Surface |
Product Elevation Elevatton Elevation Elevation ,,Ji Elevarion Product Elevation 3
November 15, 1988 NM NM : N/A N/A
February 16, 1989 6.03/5.83 5.92 93.56 5.42 94.18 ‘ N/A N/A
May 19, 1989 6.31/6.11 5.25 94.23 5.53 94.07 i N/A N/A
August 22, 1389 6.72/6.54 6.76 92.72 5.94 93.66 N/A N/A
| November 21, 1989 6.51 33.49 6.64 93.60 5.72 93.76 5.01 9369 N/A N/A
February 23, 1990 5.74 04.26 5.04 94.20 4.92 94.56 5.69 93.91 N/A N/A ‘
May 23, 1990 6.34/6.19 N/A 640 93,84 5.39 94.09 5.92 93,68 N/A N/A ’
August 27, 1991 6.27 93.73 6.7(1 93.54 5.66 93.82 6.17 93,43 N/A N/A
December 3, 1980 6,49 93.51 6.83 93.41 5.95 33.53 6.05 93.55 N/A N/A ‘
March 13, 1991 4.94 95.06 5.64 94,60 4.39 95.00 5.01 94,59 N/A N/A
May 29, 1991 9.46 90.54 6.31 93.93 5.27 94.21 5.57 94.03 i N/A N/A ;
August 28, 1991 6.31/6.22 N/A 6.68 93.56 5.70 93.78 5,90 93.7 N/A N/A l
December 9, 1991 6,49/6.29 N/A 6.69 93.55 5.78 93.78 5.99 93.61 | N/A N/A__ |
Febrmary 18, 1992 4.194.09 N/A 4.96 95.28 3.60 95.88 445 95.15 ' N/A N/A ;
May 13, 1992 5.72/5.35 N/A 6.07 94.17 5.03 94.45 5.33 94.27 N/A N/A ;
August 13, 1992 6.12/5.93 N/A 6.42 93.82 540 94.08 562 9398 N/A NA B
December 3, 1992 5.65/5.55 N/A 6.25 93,99 5.14 04.34 5.58 94.02 N/A N/A !
March 25, 1993 4.60 95.40 5.40 94.84 4.14 95.34 4.34 95.26 N/A N/A l
May 21,1993 3.56/5.47 N/A 6.04 94,20 4.95 94.53 5.28 94.32 N/A N/A J
August 17, 1993 6.07/5.94 N/A 6.42 93.82 5.40 0408 5.61 93.99 N/A N/A ’
December 13, 1993 || NM* NM* 6.09 94,15 5.08 3440 5.38 94.22 N/A N/A |
Febroary 24, 1994 4.97 95.63 5.57 94.67 4.38 95.10 4.90 94.70 N/A N/A ‘
May 11, 1994 3.20 94.80 3.94 94,30 4.85 9463 5.23 94.37 N/A N
August 23, 1994 6.06/5.58 N/A 6.44 93.80 5.47 94.01 5,70 93.90 | N/A N/A i
November 29, 1994 5.98 94.02 5.82 94.42 4.76 94.72 5.12 94,48 : N/A NA |
February 15, 1995 4.93 95.07 3.68 95.56 NM NM NM NM : N/A N/A ]
May 18, 1995 199 9501 NM NM NM NM NM il TN N/A |




Date Measured

RW-1*
TOC Elevation

100.007

MW-2
TOKC Elevanion F00.242

MW.3

TOC Elevanion 100.22*
TOC Elevation 100.18°

MW-4
TOC Elevation 99.48*
TOC Elevation 99.46%

MW-5
TOC Elevation 99,600

Not Surveyed

!
|
’ Depth to Walter Depth 1o Water Depth Water Depth Water Depth Water Water
‘ Water/Free §uﬁage Water ?urfagc 10 Water S"rfafw o Water §uﬁa;c | 1o Water Surfa;e ‘ Water/T'ree Surfapc
! Product Elevation | Elevation Elevation Elevation |} Elevation f—‘ Elevation
August 16, 1995 I 6.46 93.54 6.10 94.05 6.11 94.07 3.16 94.32 347 94.13 N/A N/A
November 16, 1995 || 5.21 34.79 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM MN/A N/A
February 13, 1996 41.68 95.32 5.62 94.62 5.48 94.70 4.40 35.08 4.90 94,70 | N/A N/A
August 5,1996 6.05/5.70 N/A 6.22 94.02 6.16 04.02 527 94.19 5.50 94.10 ‘ 6.02/5.71 N/A
Febmary 6, 1997 4,40 95.60 5.5 94.74 5.36 04.82 4.26 95.2 4.30 94.80 ‘ 4.41 N/A
August 22, 1997 4.90 95.1 6.57 931.67 5.85 94,313 3,00 94.37 6.37 93.23 ‘ 4.88 N/A
Febrary 12, 1998 3.18 96.82 4 88 95.36 ll 4.81 95.41 3.58 95,88 4,32 95.28 1 3.21 N/A

Notes:

oo o
nm

N/A =
NM

Top of casing

Based on an arbitrary datum
Resurveyed elevation, May 11, 1994

Not measured due to equipment malfunction
TOC mark lost; Resurveyed elevation, August 16, 1996

Not applicable
Not measured

Formerly designated as well MW-1




November 15, 1988 Not Analyzed
to May 21, 1993
August 17, 1993 {).13 feet free product <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 N/A
December 13, 1993 heavy product sheen <().5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 N/A
February 24, 1994 heavy product sheen <0.5 <0.5 <f).5 <0.5 N/A
May 11, 1994 heavy product sheen <(.5 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 N/A
August 23, 1994 (.08 feet free product <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <(.5 N/A
November 29, 1994 heavy product sheen <0.5 <0.5 NA NA N/A
February 15, 1995 heavy product sheen 1.2* ND NA NA N/A
August 16, 1995 heavy product sheen <().5 <(.5 NA NA N/A
February 15, 1996 |I heavy product sheen <().5 <().5 NA NA N/A
August 5, 1996 || (.33 feet free product <0.5 <().5 NA NA NA
February 6, 1997 light sheen <().5 <{).5 NA NA NA
August 22, 1997 light sheen <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA

Notes: ug/L = Micrograms per liter
<X = Detected concentration less than respective detection limit of x.
& = Detected concentration of toluene.
N/A = Not applicable
NA = Not analyzed
ND = None of analytes detected above the detection limit; see individual laboratory report for

respective detection limits.
* = Formerly designated as well MW-1



February 16, 1989 0.20 feet free product
May 19, 1989 0.20 feet free product <0.08 <0.08 <(.08 <0.08 N/A
August 22, 1989 0.18 feet free praduct <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 N/A
November 21, 1989 product sheen <0.03 <0.03 <(.03 <0.03 N/A
February 23, 1990 product sheen <0.05 0.34 <0.03 <0.05 N/A
May 23, 1990 0.15 feet free product <0.05 0.64 <0.05 <(1.05 N/A ||
August 27, 1990 product sheen <0.05 0.41 <0.05 <005 N/A ||
December 3, 1990 product sheen <0035 <0.05 <0.05 <(.05 N/A
March 13, 1991 product sheen <0.05 1.3 <0.05 <0105 N/A
May 29, 1991 || product sheen <0.05 0.54 <0.05 <105 N/A
August 28, 1991 u 0.09 feet free product <0.05 0.24 <0.05 <(3.05 NIA
December 9, 1991 0.20 feet free product <0.05 0.20 <0.05 <0.05 N/A
February 18, 1992 0.09 feet {ree product <0.05 .89 <0.05 <0.05 N/A
May 135, 1992 0.17 feet free product <0.05 (.38 <0.05 <0.05 N/A
August 13, 1992 0.19 feet free product <0.05 0.20 <0.05 <0.03 N/A
December 3, 1992 0.10 feet free product <(.05 <0.035 <0.05 <0.05 N/A
March 25, 1993 |I product sheen <(1.05 1.6 <(.05 <0.05 N/A
May 21, 1993 0.09 feei free product <0.05 0.72 <0.05 <0.05 N/A
August 17, 1993 Q.13 feet free product <305 0.48 <(}.05 <0.05 N/A
December 13, 1993 heavy product sheen <(}1.05 0.19 <(.03 <{().05 N/A
February 24, 1994 heavy product sheen <103 0.38 <(.05 <0.05 N/A
May 11, 1994 heavy product sheen <0.05 .58 <0.05 <0.05 N/A
August 23, 1994 0.08 feet free product <0.05 0.45° <(.05 <0.05 NfA
November 29, (994 heavy product sheen 0.09 0.96¢ NA NA N/A “
Fehruary 15, 1995 heavy product sheen 0.1 1.7% NA NA N/A |I
August 16, 1995% heavy product sheen 0.063¢ 1.1° NA NA N/A
February 15, 1996 heavy product sheen 0.079 1.3 NA NA N/A
August 5, 1996 0.35 feet free product 0.10¢ 1.0¢ NA NA NA
February 6, 1997 light sheen 0.14* 243 NA NA NA
August 22, 1997 light sheen <0.10 2.0 NA NA NA
ebruary 12, 1998 89 <().10 1.5° NA NA 100




Table [1I, Summary of Groundwater Sample Analytical Results, continued

Notes: TPH
mg/L
<X
NA
N/A

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Milligrams per liter

Detected concentration less than respective detection limit of x.

Not analyzed

Not applicable

Laboratory reports that positive result appears to be due to the presence of a heavier
hydrocarbon than diesel.

Beginning this sampling event results are converted to mg/L, originally reported in ng/L.
Laboratory reports that an unidentified hydrocarbon, heavier than the diesel standard, was
present between the carbon range of C9 to C24.

Laboratory reports a hydrocarbon heavier than the diesel standard was present, and that the
method blank contained 0.05 mg/L TPH as diesel

Laboratory reports that the pattern is atypical for diesel analysis.

Formerly designated as well MW-1



Sample Date Sampled Modified EPA | Modified EPA | EPA Method | EPA Method EPA Method EPA
LD Method 8015 Method 8015 418.1 TRPH 601 HVOCs 8270 SVOCs Methods  J
TPH as TPH as (mg/L) {ng/L} (ng/L} 6010 and
gasoline motor oil* 7421 !
(mg/L) (mg/L) Metals® |
{mg/L) |
| e ————— M - — RS- Al
RW- % January 15, 1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA
to August 23, 1994
November 29, 1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA
February 15, 1995¢ NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 16, 1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA

January 15, 1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA
tw August 23, 1994
Noavember 29, 1994 <0.05 NA NA ND ND ND
February 15, 1995 <0.05 <0.5 <5.0 ND ND 0.002 Pbe
August 16, 1995¢ NA NA NA NA NA

NA

MWw-3

Tanuary 15, 1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA
to August 23, 1994
November 29, 1994 <0.05 NA NA ND ND NI ||
February 13, 1995 <0.05 <0.5 <50 ND ND 0.004 Pbe
0.16 Zn"
Aupust 16, 1995¢ NA NA NA NA NA

NA

Notes:

= Groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5 were not collected for analysis

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
Semi-volatile Organic Compounds

= TPH as motor oil analysis performed First Quarter 1995 oniy to provide additional groundwater chemistry

= Metals analytical test includes: cadmium (Cd), chromium (Cr), lead (Pb), nickel (Ni), zinc (Zn).
= Not analyzed due to presence of free product or product sheen in monitoring well.

= Groundwater sample filtered and preserved before submittal to laboratory.

= Detected analyte(s) and concentration(s) listed; see individual laboratory report for respective detection

= Analysis of groundwater samples for TPH as gasoline, TRPH, HVOCs, SVOCs, and metals was
discontinued beginning this monitoring event.

= None of analytes detected above the detection limit; see individual laboratory report for respective

*
TPH =
HVOCs =
SVOCs =
mg/l. = Milligrams per liter
ugflL = Micrograms per liter
a
data.
b
c
d
e
limit(s).
f
NA = Not analyzed
ND
detection limits.
Aot

= Formerly designated as well MW-1




Volume Recovered (galions) |

November 1988 to October 1993

No recovery performeid
| November 1993 0.125
December 1993 .25
January 1994 0.05
February 1994 <0.05
March 1994 <0.05
April 1994 <0.05 E
May 1994 <0.05 E
June 1994 <0.025 |
July 1994 <0.025 i
August 1994° 0.1 ﬂ
November 1994 0.1
February 1995 <0.023
May 1995 <().025
August 1995 No measurable product to recover
November 1995 .25
February 1996 No measurable product to recover
June 1996 1.1
July 1996° 3.75
August 1996 121
September 1996 30
October 1996 23

November 1996

Soak-e¢ze® installed/trace in passive skimmer

December 1996

Soak-eze® installed/trace in passive skimmer

January 1997

Soak-eze® installed/0.1 gallon in passive
skimmer

February 1 to 6, 1997

Soak-eze® installed/trace in passive skimmer

February 7 to August 22, 1997

Soak-eze® installed/100 ml in passive skimmer

__August 22. 1997 to February 12, 1998

Notes: a =
this recovery event.
b =
ml = milliliters

Cmulative Volume Recovered (approximate)

Soak-eze® instatled/0 ml in passive skimmer __

178

Frequency of recovery activities decreased from monthly to quarterly after

Frequency of recovery activities increased after this recovery event.



Attachment A
Manifest for Hydrocarbon Impacted Soil

dated March 24, 1998




TPS Technolugies Soil Recycliy _

Non-Hazardous Soils

Generator and/or Consultant

Date of Shipment: ’ Responsible for Payment: Teansporter Truck # Facility #: Given by TPS: Load #
404 | 40 oz?ﬁ/ loicy
Cenerator's Name and Billipe Address: | Generator s Thone #: Generator's L3 EDA LD No.

| 5/0-5"FY </ 6S3]

! Person o entact:

i Py Customer Account Numbiwﬂh T
_M_fm{ A 94¢/0 5763652 ASFY | /00 X950
Censultant s Noame and Billig vtdress: Consultant’s Phone #:

' 570 A/ 3773

i - A
< S % d FANS: Customer Account Number with TS
7S/ |

LRI G

(_u weratient e {ranspuore b re S dild s - fite Thone # BTEX
T Tl i j /052 3773 |

\
M I Person o Contact TPH
/ 7 *5 O ﬂ' M ! Levels

i FAN= AVG,
i Levels

Desrenared Factiny civanspart b o o (LLTse) i Facthey ithone = | Facility Permic Numbers

TPS Teclin i 'biﬁﬁnzj P78
g Harme DL Tplasa

L)
/DW//’”“'W/ 4 9450/ 1 0 23/-4/5 |

' fransportee s Phone # { Transporter's LS EPA D Nou

ot 6 50-952-/£90

Transporter Same and Mailing Addres

! ersongue Contact: f Transporter’s 3OT No.:
fJ 0. Bop X E0TT7D N W&J

- + I FAXE i Customer Avcount Numiber wath T
Lo romecoer |\ A Fysag 65 952 6709

Description of Soil | Maisture Cantent | Contaminated by: [Apprax. Qty:;  Description of Delivery | Gross Weight | Tare Weight | Net Weight |

. - i 110 . H Jas -‘
Sand Oreane 4 ! g-10 - | Gaas :I i ! !
Clw I Other I < Diesel : | :
L i Iy - ' -
=) Other 4 | ! q
Sund J Uirganwe J ;'h | j i
. Jips H
Cliv O Vither O O‘h:r 3 |
+ !

List any excepnion o ttems fusted above.

Generator's audjor consultant's cortification: [fWe certify that the soii referenced hereid is takementireiy from those soils described in the Soil Data
Sheer completed and certified by mesus for Hhe Generation Site shown above and 1othfg Aasfhben added or done fo such soil that would alter i i

X
Ly A, ( A&
S = RN

Print or Tvpe Name: Cenerator o w==rrihant { o “cicmature ami ghte: Month | Dav . tear
, i i
b

. - . ) 3 - ¥, " T v o n —— n e N N .
Transporter's certification: [We acknowisdge receipt of e soil described abote and certify that such soil is being delivered i exactly the same

o,
& j R et - "
‘g condition as when recoived. | We Arther cortify that fis soil is being directy transported fromt the Generation Site fo the Designated Facilizy
& without off-loading. adding to. subtracting from or i1 any way defaving delivery to such site.
% }’r.m or Ivpe Name ——" + Signacure and date: . Month i Jay Tear
[ - / N o ' i .
£ {an F- , |
Acordton ;e K8t
Discregancies.
F
=
oy
3
Ty
& — ‘ - ; - ; -
& | Recuciing Facilitu certifies the receipt of the soli covered by fhis manitest excepe as noted above:
% Print or Tvoe MName: i Signature and date*?
g ‘
i
-
el o
Pleass print or.type.

TRS FAC|LITY mABY




Attachment B
Groundwater Sampling Report 980212-H-1
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

dated February 19, 1998



1680 ROGERS AVENUE
BLAINE SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 35112
{408) 573-7771 FAX
(408) 573-0555 PHONE

TECH SERVICES w

February 19, 1998

Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
1829 Clement Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501-1395

ATTN: Mark Detterman

Site:

G.I. Trucking Facility
1750 Adams Ave.

San Leandro, California

Date:
February 12, 1998

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT 980212-H-1

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs specialized environmental sampling and documentation as
an independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the
proper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. does not
participate in the interpretation of analytical results, or become involved with the marketing or
installation of remedial systems.

This report deals with the groundwater well sampling performed by our firm in response to your
request. Data collected in the course of our work at the site are presented in the TABLE OF
WELL MONITORING DATA. This information was collected during our inspection, well
evacuation and sample collection. Measurements include the total depth of the well and the
depth to water. Water surfaces were further inspected for the presence of immiscibles. A series
of electrical conductivity, pH, and temperature readings were obtained during well evacuation
and at the time of sample collection.

Ntaine Tech Services, Inc. Repon No. 950212-11-1 Blymyer Iingineers, Inc. it



STANDARD PRACTICES

Evacuation and Sampling Equipment

As shown in the TABLE OF WELL MONITORING DATA, the wells at this site were
evacuated according to a protocol requirement for the removal of a minimum of three case
volumes of water, before sampling. The wells were evacuated using bailers and electric
submersible pumps.

Samples were collected using bailers.

Bailers: A bailer, in its simplest form, is a hollow tube which has been fitted with a check valve
at the lower end. The device can be lowered into a well by means of a cord. When the bailer
enters the water, the check valve opens and liquid flows into the interior of the bailer. The
bottom check valve prevents water from escaping when the bailer is drawn up and out of the
well.

Two types of bailers are used in groundwater wells at sites where fuel hydrocarbons are of
concern. The first type of bailer is made of a clear material such as acrylic plastic and is used to
obtain a sample of the surface and the near surface liquids, in order to detect the presence of
visible or measurable fuel hydrocarbon floating on the surface. The second type of bailer is
made of Teflon or stainless steel, and is used as an evacuation and/or sampling device.

Bailers are inexpensive and relatively easy to clean. Because they are manually operated,
variations in operator technique may have a greater influence than would be found with more
automated sampling equipment. Also, where fuel hydrocarbons are involved, the bailer may
include near surface contaminants that are not representative of water deeper in the well.

Electric Submersible Pumps: Electric submersible pumps are appropriate for the high volume
evacuation of wells of any depth provided the well diameter is large enough to admit the pump.
Four inch and three inch diameter wells will readily accept electric submersible pumps, while
two inch wells do not. In operation, the pump is lowered into the well with a pipe train above it.
A checkvalve immediately above the pump and below the first section of pipe prevents water
that has entered the pipe from flowing back into the well. Electricity is provided to the pump via
an electrical cable and the action of the pump is to push water up out of the well.

Electric submersible pumps are often used as well evacuation devices, which are then supplanted
with a more specialized sample collection device (such as a bailer) at the time of sampling. An
alternative is to use the pump for both evacuation and sampling. When a bailer is used to collect
the sample, interpretation of results by the consultant should allow for variations attributable to
near surface contamination entering the bailer. When the electric submersible is, itself, used for
sample collection it should be operated with the output restricted to a point where the loss of
Blaine Tech Services, Ine. P - No. 980212.H-1 Blymyer Eny incers, Inc. Page 2



volatiles becomes indistinguishable from the level obtained with true sampling pumps. It should
be noted that when the pump is used for both evacuation and sample collection that it is possible
to perform these operations as an uninterrupted continuum. This contrasts with the variations in
elapsed time between evacuation and sample collection that occur when field personnel cease
onc mode of operation and must bring other apparatus into use.

Decontamination

All apparatus is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition. The equipment is
decontaminated after each use and before leaving the site.

Effluent Materials

The evacuation process creates a volume of effluent water which must be contained. Blaine
Tech Services, Inc. will place this water in appropriate containers of the client's choice or bring
new 55 gallon DOT 17 E drums to the site, which are appropriate for the containment of the
effluent materials. The determination of how to properly dispose of the effluent water must
usually await the results of laboratory analyses of the sample collected from the groundwater
well. If that sample does not establish whether or not the effluent water is contaminated, or if
effluent from more than one source has been combined in the same container, it may be
necessary to conduct additional analyses on the effluent material.

Sampling Methodology

Samples were obtained by standardized sampling procedures that follow an evacuation and
sample collection protocol. The sampling methodology conforms to both State and Regional
Water Quality Control Board standards and specifically adheres to EPA requirements for

apparatus, sample containers and sample handling as specified in publication SW 846 and
T.E.G.D. which is published separately.

Sample Containers

Sampie containers are supplied by the laboratory performing the analyses.

Sample Handling Procedures
Following collection, samples are promptly placed in an ice chest containing deionized ice or an

inert ice substitute such as Blue Ice or Super Ice. The samples are maintained in either an ice
chest or a refrigerator until delivered into the custody of the laboratory.

Blaine Tech Services, Iz, Report No. 980212-H-1 B .-Vngineers, Inc. Page 3



Sample Designations

All sample containers are identified with both a sampling event number and a discrete sample
identification number. Please note that the sampling event number is the number that appears on
our chain of custody. Itis roughly equivalent to a job number, but applies only to work done on
a particular day of the year rather than spanning several days, as jobs and projects often do.

Chain of Custody

Samples are continuously maintained in an appropriate cooled container while in our custody
and until delivered to the laboratory under our standard chain of custody. If the samples are
taken charge of by a different party (such as another person from our office, a courier, etc.) prior
to being delivered to the laboratory, appropriate release and acceptance records are made on the
chain of custody (time, date and signature of person accepting custody of the samples).

Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory

The samples obtained at this site were delivered to Legend Laboratories in Santa Rosa,
California. Legend Laboratories is certified by the California Department of Health Services as a
Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory, and is listed as DOHS HMTL #1386.

Personnel

All Blaine Tech Services, Inc. personnetl receive 29 CFR 1910.120(¢)(2) training as soon after
being hired as is practical. In addition, many of our personnel have additional certifications that
include specialized training in level B supplied air apparatus and the supervision of employees
working on hazardous materials sites. Employees are not sent to a site unless we are confident
they can adhere to any site safety provisions in force at the site and uniess we know that they can
follow the written provisions of an SSP and the verbal directions of an S§SO.

In general, employees sent to a site to perform groundwater well sampling will assume an OSHA
level D (wet) environment exists unless otherwise informed. The use of gloves and double glove
protocols protects both our employees and the integrity of the samples being collected.
Additional protective gear and procedures for higher OSHA levels of protection are available.

Reportage

Submission to the Regional Water Quality Control Board and the local implementing agency
should include copies of the sampling report, the chain of custody and the certified analytical
report issued by the Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 980212-H-1 Blymyer Engineers, Inc. Page 4



Please call if we can be of any further assistance.

KEB/aa

attachments: table of well monitoring data
chain of custody

Blaine Tech Se:vicez, Inc. Teport No. 980212-H-1

I-(cnt E. Brown
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Tall I.D.
vate Sampled

Well Diameter {in.}
Total Well Depth {ft.)
Depth To Water (ft.)

Free Product (in.)
Reason If Not Sampled

1 Case Volume (gal.)
Did Well Dewater?
Gallons Actually Evacuated

‘"urging Device
Yt piling Device

Time

Temperature {(Fahrenheit)

pH

Conductlivity {(micromhas/cm)

Nephelometric Turbidity Units

BTS Chain of Custody
BTS Sample I.D.

DOHS HMTL Laboratory
Rnalysls

TABLE OF WELL MONITORING DATA

MW-2
02/12/98

22.92
4.88

NONE

2.7
KO
9.0

BAILER
BAILER

9:32 9:38 9:44
64.4 64.0 64.2
6.7 6.6 6.5
180 150 750
>200 >200 >200

980212-H1
MW-2

LEGEND
TPH-D, BTEX

MW-3
02/12/98

21.01
4.81

NONE

2.1
NO
7.5

BATLER
BAILER

9:53 9:58
65.2 65.6
7.0 7.0
850 8a0
>200 >200

280212-H1
MuW-3

LEGEND
TPH-D, BTEX

Blaina Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 880212-H-1

MW-4
02/12/98

2
22.44
3.58

NONE
GAUGE ONLYT

10:03
65.8
7.0
800
>200

Blymyer Engineers Inc.

MW-5
02/12/98

2
21.71
4.32

NONE
GAUGE ONLY

page 1



Well I1.D.
Date Sampled

Well Diameter {in.)
Total Well Depth (ft.)
Depth To Water (ft.)

Free Product {in.}
Reasen If Not Sampled

1 Case Volume (gal.)
Did Well Dewater?
Gallons Actually Evacuated

Purging Device
Sampling Device

Time

Temperature (Fahrenheit)

pH

Conductivity {micromhos/cm)
Nephelometric Turbidity Units

BTS Chain of Custody
BTS Sample I.D.

~TUS HMTL Lakoratory
fnalysls

TABLE OF WELL MONITORING DATA

RW-1 *
02/12/98

12

10.12
3.18

ELECTRIC SUBMERSIBLE
BAILER

10:54 10:55 10:56

1.2 61.8 61.4
6.2 6.9 6.9
500 500 490
17 15 7.0
980212-H1

RW-1

LEGEND

TPH-}, BTEX

* RW-1: Abscorbant sock replaced.

RW-2 **
02/12/98

12.48

i 21

NONE

6.0

NO

18.0

ELECTRIC SUBMERSIBLE
BAILER

10:09 10:10 10:11

62.0 62.0 62.0
7.4 7.1 7.0
680 150 450
>200 >200 >200
98021 2-H1

RW-2

LEGEND

TPU-D, BTEX

** RW-2: Approximately 20 mL of separate phase hydrocarbon removed from installed skimmer.

Blalne Tech Services, Inc. Raport No. 980212-H-1

Blymyer Engineers Inc.
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1680 ROGERS AVENUE
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112
FAX (408)573-7TT1

TECH SERVICES ¢ PHONE (408) 573-0555
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Attachment C
Laboratory Analytical Report, LEGEND Analytical Services

dated March 26, 1998




LEGEND

Analytical Services

3636 N. Laughlin Road, Suite 110 Santa Rosa, California 95403  707.526.7200 Fax 707.541.2333  E-Mail: info@legendlab.com

Mark Detterman Date: 03/26/1998

Blymyer Engineers, Inc LEGEND Client Acct. No: 48500
1829 Clement Ave LEGEND Job No: 28.00305
Alameda, CA $4501 Received: 02/13/1998

Client Reference Infermation

G.I. Trucking Facility/BTS #980212-HI

Sample analysis in support of the project referenced above has been completed
and results are presented on the follewing pages. Results apply only to the
samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in ics
entirety. Facgsimile transmission of this report is non-confidential. If
received in error, please contact sender immediately at the number listed and
return the information to us by mail. Please refer to the enclosed "Key to
Result Flags" for definition of terms. Should you have questions regarding
procedures cor results, please feel free to call me at (707) 541-2313.

Samples RW1l (281884) and RW2 (281885) were analyzed cutside cf the method
specified holding time for BTXE. The reported results should be considered
as minimum values.

Submitted by:

Jennifer L. Roseberky
Project Manager i
P -

Enclesure({s)



Client Name: Blymyer Engineers, Inc Date: ©03/26/1998
Client Acct: 4%500 ELAP Cert: 2193
LEGEND Job No: 38.00305 Fage: 2

Ref: G.I. Trucking Facility/BTS #9B0212-HI
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-2

Date Taken: 02/12/1998
Time Taken: 09:48

LEGEND Sample No: 2B1BE2 Run
Reporting Datce Dace Batch
Parameter Regulbs Flaga Limit units Method Extracted Analvzed No.

8020 (GC,Licuid)
02/26/1998 3961

DILUTION FACTCOR* 1

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 3020 02/26/1598 3961
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 8020 02/26/1998 3961
Ethylibenzene ND 0.5¢ ug/L 8020 02/26/1998 3361
Xylenes (Total) ND a.5¢ ug/L aGzo 02/26/1998 3961
SURROGATE RESULTS - 02/26/1998 3961
Bromefluorehenzene (SURR) 37 % Rec. 3020 02/26/1998 3361
MB015 (EXT., Liquad} 02/13/1938

DILUTION FACTOR® 1 02/23/1998 1412
as Diaesel ND 0.10 mg/L is10 02/23/1998 1412
SURRCGATE RESULTS - - 02/23/1998 1412
Crtheo-terphenyl (SURR) 52 % Rec. 1510 02/23/159%8 1412

MOTE: ~esults apply only to the samples analyzed. H2producticn of =his report is permitted only .n iL. entirety.




Client Mame: Blymyer Engineers, Inc Date: 03/26/1998
Client Acet: 49500 ELAP Cert: 2183
LEGEND Job No: 98.00305 Page: 3

Ref: G.I. Trucking Facility/BTS #980212-HI
SAMPLE DESCRIPTICN: MW-3

Date Taken: 02/12/1998
Time Taken: 10:05

LEGEND Sample No: 281883 Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Regulcs Flags Limit niks Method Extracted Analyzed No.

BO2¢ (GC,Liquid)
q2/26/1398 3961

DILUTION FACTOR* 1

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 8020 02/26/1398 3961
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 8020 02/26/1998 3981
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 8020 02/26/1998 3961
%ylenes (Total) ND .50 ug/L 5020 02/26/1998 3961
SURRQGATE RESULTS -- 02/26/1398 3961
Bromoflunrobenzene (SURR) 96 % Rec. 8020 02/26/1998 3961
MBO15 (BXT., Liguid} 02/13/1598

DILUTIQON FACTCR* 1 02/23/1998 1412
as Diesei 1.5 o- 0.10 mg/L 3510 02/23/1598 1412
SURROGATE RESULTS -- 0Z/23/1998 1412
Ortho-terphenyl [(SURR} 82 % Rec. 3510 02/23/1998 1412

Results arply only o the samplies analyzed. Reproducticn of ZR1g report s permitted only in its encairecy.




¢lient Name: Blymyer Engineers, Inc Date: 03/26/1998
Client Accr: 49500 ELAP Cert: 2193
LEGEKD Job No: $8.00305 Fage: 4

Ref: G.I. Trucking Facility/BTS #9B0212-HI
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: RW-1

Date Taken: 02/12/1%98
Time Taken: 11:00

LEGEND Samplie No: 281884 Run
Reporting Date Date Datch

Paramerexr Regults Flags Limit nits Method Extragted Analyzed No.
53020 (GC.Liguid) HT

DILUTION FACTORY 1 02/27/1998 3961

Benzene WD 0.50 ug/L 8020 02/27/1998 3951

Toluene ND 0.EO ug/L 4020 02/27/1998 3961

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 9020 a2/27/1998 1961

Xylenes {Total) ND 0.50 ug/L 8020 42/27/19%8 1961
SURROGATE RESTLTS -- 02/27/1998 1961
Bromof luorobenzene {SURR) 104 % Rec. 8020 02/27/1998 3961
MBO15 (EXT., Liquid) 02/19/1998

DILUTION FACTIGCR* 50 03/‘05/1998 1412

as Diesel 3] 5.0 mey /L 31510 03/05/1998 1412
SURROGATE RESULTS - - 03/05/1998 1412
Ortho-terphenyl (SURR) SR os ¥ Rec. 3510 03/05/19%48 1412

NOTE: Sasults apply only to the samples analyzed. Reprodugtiar f this report 1S permitced only ir iCts entirety.




Client Name: Rlymyer Engineers, Inc Date: 03/26/1%%8
Client Acecr: 43500 ELAP Cert: 21393
LEGEND Job No: 58.0030% Page: &

Ref: G.I. Trucking Facility/BTS #980212-HI
SAMPLE DESCRIPTICON: RW-2

Date Taken: 02/12/1338
Time Taken: 10:18

LEGEND Sample No: 281885 Run
Reporting Date Date Batch

Parameter Regults Flags Limitg units Method Extracted Analyzed Na.
4020 (GC,Liquid) HT

DILUTION FACTOR* 1 02/27/1998 3961
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 8020 02/27/1998 3961
Taluene ND 0.54 ug/ L 3020 02/27/1998 3961
Ethylhenzene ND 0.540 ug/L 8020 02/27/1998 3961
Xylenes (Total) ND a.50 ug/L 4020 02/27/19%8 3961
SURROGATE RESULTS -- 02/27/199%8 3961
Bromefluorobenzene (SURR) 124 ¥ Rec. 8020 02/27/19%8 Jg6l
MBO15 (EXT., Liquid} 02/19/1998

DILUTION PACTOR* 50 03/05/1998 1412
as Diesel 100 5.0 mg/L 1610 03/05/1998 1412
SURROGATE RESULTS -- Q3/05/199B 1412
Ortho-terphenyl (SURR) SR Bs % Rec. 1510 03/05/1998 1412

NOTE: desuits apply oniy uo the samples analyzed. Reproduction cf this report is permitted . y 7 its enctirety.



Client Name:
49500
9B ._.00305

Client Acct:
LEGEND Job No:

Blymyer Engineers, In<

Ref: G.I. Trucking Facility/BTS #980212-HI

CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION STANDARD REPORT

Date:
ELAP Cert: 2193
Page: &

03/26/1998B

NOTE:

Results apply only to the samples analyzed.

cCcv cov
cov Standard Standard
Standard Amount Amount Date

Parameter i _Recovery Found Expected Flags Unity hnalyzed
B020 (GC,Liguid)

Benzene 36.5 19.3 20.0 ug/L 02/26/1998

Taluenea $5.0 19.0 20.0 ug/L 02/26/1998

Ethylbenzene 104.5 20.9 20.0 ug/L 02/26/1998

Aylenes (Total) 92.8 55.7 60.0 ug/L 02/26/1998
Bromoflucrobenzene (SURR) 101.0 11 100 % Rec. 02/26/199%8
8020 {(GC,Liguid)

Benzene 102.0 20.4 20.¢ ug/L 32/27/1938

Toluene 31.0 18.2 20.0 ug/L 02/27/199%8

Echylbenzene 22.0 18.4 0.0 ug/L 02/27/1998

Xylenes (Total) 94 .8 5§.9 60.0Q ug/L 02/27/1998
Bromof luorobenzene (SURR) 360 96 100 % Rec. 02/27/1998
MBOls {(EXT., Liquid)

as Diesel 96.4 964 1400 mg/L 02/22/1998
Ortho-terphenyl (SURR) 100.¢ 100 100 % Rec.  02/22/1998
MB015 (EXT., Liquid)

ag Diegel 99 .4 994 1000 mg/L 02/23/1998
Ortho-terphenyl (SURR) 106.0 106 100 % Rec. 02/23/1298
MBO15 {EXT., Licguid)

as Diesel 98.1 981 1000 ma/L 03/04/1998
Ortho-terphenyl [(SURR) 1ae.0 100 100 % Rec. 03/04/1998
Madl5 (EXT., Liguid)
" as Diesel 102.2 1022 1000 ma/L 03/05/1998
Ortho-terphenyl (SURR) 1a7.0 107 100 % Rec. 03/05/1998

Analyst
Initialy

datl
dagl

dael
dacl

dael
dacl

datl
datl

Run
Batch
Number

3961
3941
3961
3961
3961

3961
3961
3961
3961
3961

1412
1412

1412
1412

1412
1412

1412
1412

Reproduct:cn of this revort is permitted only in its entirecy.



Client Name: Blymyer Engineers, Inc Date: 03/26/1998
Client Acct: 498500 ELAP Cert: 2193
LEGEND Job No: 9B.00305 Page: 7
Ref: G.I. Trucking Facility/BTS #980212-HI
METHOD BLANK REPORT
Method
Elank Run
Amountc Reporcing Date Analyst Batch
Parameter Found. Limit Flags Units Analyzed Initials Number
8020 {GC.Ligquid)
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 02/26/1398 nne 3961
Toluene ND 0.50 ua/L 02/26/1%98 nne 3981
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 02/26/19%38 nrie 3961
Xylenes (Total) ND 0.50 ug/L 02/26/1998 ane 3861
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR) 100 ¥ Rec. 02/26/1998 nne 3961
2020 (GC,Liquid)
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 02/27/1998 nne 3961
Toluens ND 0.50 ug/L 02/27/1998 nne 3961
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 02/27/1998 nne 3961
Xylenes (Totall ND 0.50 ug/L nas27/1998 nne 1961
Aromoflunrobenzene (SURR) 100 % Rec. 02/27/1998 nne 31361
MB@1S (EXT., Liquid)
ag Diesel ND 4.10 mg/L 02/22/1998 datl 1412
Ortho-terphenyl (SURR) 83 % Rec. 02/22/1938 datl 1412

NOTE:

zesults apply only to the samples analyzed.

Reprocuction of this report is permicted only in its entizrety.



client Name: Elymyer Engineers, Inc Date: 03/26/1598
Client Acct: 495500 ELAP Cert: 2193
LEGEND Job No: 98.00305 Page: B

Ref: G.I. Trucking Facility/BTS #980212-HI

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

Macrix Macrix

Matrix Spike Matrix Spike
Spike Dup Spike Sample Spike Dup. Date Run Sampi
Paramecer % Rec. % Rec. RPD Amount Conc. <Conc. Coneg, Tlags Units Anaiyzed Batech Spike
8020 (GC,Liquid) 2418¢F
Henzene 38.0 110.5 11.9 2¢.0 ND 19.6 221 ug/L 02/26/1998 31961  2818¢E
Teluene 3.0 39.0 6.3 20.0 ND 18.86 19.8 ug/L 02/26/19%8 2961 2818E
Bremof lucrobenzene (SURR) 34,0 37.0 1.1 100 a7 94 37 % Rec. 02/26/139%8 3961 2818k

NOTE: Results apply unly to the samples analyzed. =Xeproduction of this report is p= - uttud only in iEs encirety.



Client Name: 3lymyer Engineers, In< Date: D03/26/1998
Client Acct: 49500 ELAP Cert: 2193
LEGEND Job No: 92B8.00305 Paga: 9

Ref: G.I. Trucking Facility/BTS #980212-HI

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT

DUP
DUP LCS LCs LCs
LCS LS Amountc Amount Amounc Date Bnalyat Run
paramerer % Rec. % Reo. RPD Found Found EXp. Flags Units Analyzed Initials Batc
MB015 (EXT., Liquid)
ag Diesel 51,8 34,7 12.2 0.618 0.547 1.00 mg/L 02/22/1998 datl 141
Urtho-cerphenyl (SURR) 72.0 70.0 2.8 72 70 100 % Rec. 02/22/19%8 darl 141:

HOTE: Resu:le: -wal - only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report :s permitted only in its encirety.
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HTC
HTP
HTR

MI
MSA
MSA*
NIl
NI2

NI3

NI4
B
B7
RSC
52
SCHN

SIM
TND
UMDL
UTD

KEY TO RESULT FLAGS

RPD between sample duplicates exceeds 30%.

RPD between sample duplicates or MS/MSD exceeds 20%.

Correlation coefficient for the Method of Standard Additions is less than 0.395.
Sample result is less than reported value.

Value is between Method Detection Limit and Reporting Limit.

Analyte found in blank and sample.

The result confirmed by secondary column or GC/MS analysis.

Cr+6 mot analyzed; Total Chromium concentration below Cr+é regqulatory level.
Sample composited by equal volume prior to analysis.

2-Chloroethylvinyl ether cannot be determined in a preserved sample.

Due to the sample matrix, constant weight could not be achieved.

The result has an atypical pattern for Diesel analysis.

The result for Diesel is an unknown hydrocarbon which consists of a single peak.
ND for hydrocarbons, non-discrete baseline rise detected.

The result appears to be a heavier hydrocarbon than Diesel.

The result appears to be a lighter hydrocarbon than Diesel.

Elevated Reporting Limit due to Matrix.

Surrogate diluted out of range.

The result for Diesel is an unknown hydrocarbon which consists of several peaks.
Compound quantitated at 2X% diluticon factor.

Compound quantitated at 5X dilution factor.

Compound cuantitaced at 10X dilution factor.

Compound quantitated at 20% dilution factor.

Compound quantitated at 50X dilution factor.

Compound cuantitated at 100X dilution factor.

Compound quantitated at 200X dilution factor.

Compound cuantitated atc 500X dilution factor.

Compound quantitated at 1000X dilution factor.

Compound quantitated at greater than 1000x dilution factor.

Compound quantitated at 25X dilution factor.

Compound quantitated at a 250X dilution factor.

The result has an atypical pattern for Gasoline.

The result for Gasoline is a single peak.

The result appears to be a heavier hydrocarbon than Gasoline.

The result appears to be a lighter hydrocarbon chan Gasoline.

The result for Gasoline is an unknown hydrocarbon which consists of several peaks.
Analysis performed outside of the method specified holding time.

Confirmation analyzed cutside of the method specified heolding cime.

Prep procedure performed cutside of the method specified holding time.
Received after holding time expired, analyzed ASAP after receipt.

Peaks detected within the quantitation range do not match standard used.
Value is estimated.

Matrix Interference Suspected.

Value determined by Method of Standard Additions.

value obtained by Method of Standard Additions; Correlation ceoefficient is <0.995.
Sample spikes outside of QC limits; matrix interference suspected.

Sample concentration is greater than 4X the spiked value; the spiked value is
considered insignificant.

Matrix Spike values exceed established QC limits, post digestion spike is in
control.

ME/MSD ocutside of control limits, serial dilution within control.

There is »40% difference between primary and confirmation analysis.

pH of sample > 2; sample analyzed past 7 days.

Refer to subcontract laboracory report for QC data.

Matrix interference confirmed by repeat analysis.

Thioevanate not analyzed separately; total value iz below the Reporting Limit for
Free Cyanide.

Analysis performed by Selective Ion Monitoring.

Conc. of tre total analyte ND; therefore this analyt: is ND also.

Undetucted ai the Method Detecticn Limit.

Unable Zo . ._Iorm requested analysis.

[SUNE VI L TS T U U

FORM.FLAGS rev, 43 - .79
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UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 75 GUAD. "SAN LEANDRO. CA*, ED. 1959, PHOTOREVISED 1820.
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APPROXIMATE GROUNDWATER
FLOW DIRECTION
ON FEBRUARY 12, 1998
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